
OBC Reference

CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE NUMBER : 5192
250 WATER STREET, SUITE 201
WHITBY, ONTARIO, CANADA.   LIN 0G5
TEL :        (905) - 666 - 5252
(Toronto)  (905) - 427 - 4495
FAX :        (905) - 666 - 5256

Ontario Building Code
Data Matrix Part 3

BARRY BRYAN  ASSOCIATES

NAME OF PROJECT :

LOCATION OF PROJECT :

No

Addition
Addition and Renovation

3.01 Project Type:
Change of use

Yes

entire building

none

Non-combustible  Required

3.05

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.09

3.14

3.15

3.13

Building   Classification:

Sprinkler System

Standpipe System

Fire Alarm System

Actual construction

ConstructionType:

Number of streets/
fire fighter access:

Water Service/
Supply is 
Adequate

Combustible Permitted

3.02 Major 
Occupancy
Classification:

3.1.2.1.(1)

3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5

3.2.2.44.

3.2.1.5 & 3.2.2.17

3.2.9

3.2.4

3.2.2.44.

3.2.3

Gross Area (m ) [A] 1.4.1.2.

selected compartments

selected floor areas

3.2.2.20. - 83 
&
3.2.1.4

3.16 Importance
Category:

4.1.2.1. (3) &
T4.1.2.1.B

Low Low human Occupancy Post-disaster shelter

3.00 Building Code Version: Last Amendment:

New Renovation

Description ____________________________________________________

Use
___________________________________________
___________________________________________
___________________________________________

Occupancy
_________________
_________________
_________________

3.03 Superimposed
Major 
Occupancies:

Yes No

Description ____________________________________________________

Building Area (m )3.04 Existing
_________
_________
_________
_________

Description
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________

New
_________
_________
_________
_________

Total
_________
_________
_________
_________

Existing
_________
_________
_________
_________

Description
_________________________________
_________________________________
_________________________________

New
_________
_________
_________
_________

Total
_________
_________
_________
_________

[A] 1.4.1.2.

3.2.2.7

[A] 1.1.2.

3.06 Mezzanine Area
(m )

Existing
_________
_________

Description
_________________________________
_________________________________

New
_________
_________

Total
_________
_________

3.2.1.1

3.07 Building Height [A] 1.4.1.2 
&
3.2.1.1

______________  Storeys above grade ________  (m) Above grade
______________  Storeys below grade

____________  street(s)

3.08 High Building Yes No

____________ Group/ Div. __________________________

Not Required

Proposed:

Required

basement

in lieu of roof rating

Not RequiredRequired

Not RequiredRequired

Restriction:

Non-combustibleCombustibleActual:

NoHeavy Timber Construction:

Combination

Yes

Normal

High Minor storage building Explosives or hazardous substances

Post-disaster

3.17 Seismic 
Hazard
Index:

3.19 Barrier-free Design: Yes Explanation ______________________________________

No

3.18 Occupant Load:
Floor Level/ Area Occupancy Type Based On Occup. Load
__________________ ________________ _________

________

__________________

________

(I   Fa  Sa (0.2))= 0.24
Seismic design required for Table 4.1.1.18. items 6 to 21:
((I   Fa  Sa (0.2))> or =  0.35 or Post-disaster)

E 4.1.2.1. (3)
4.1.8.18.(2)

No Yes

3.1.17.1(2)

3.8

3.20 Hazardous
Substances
:

Yes Explanation ______________________________________

No

3.3.1.2 &
3.3.1.19

3.21 Required 
Fire
Resistance
Ratings:

Horizontal Assembly Rating Supporting Non combustible
Assembly (H) in lieu of rating?

Floors over basement _______ __________
Floors _______ __________
Mezzanine _______ __________
Roof _______ __________

No Yes N/A
No Yes N/A
No Yes N/A
No Yes N/A

3.22 Spatial Separation:

3.23 Plumbing 
Fixture
Requipments:

Ratio: Male/Female = 50:50 Except as noted otherwise
Floor level / Area Occupant

Load
OBC
Sentence

Fixtures
Required

Fixtures
Provided

__________ ____ ________ _______ _______
__________ ____ ________ _______ _______
__________ ____ ________ _______ _______

Noncombustible
construction

Combustible
construction w/
noncombustible
cladding

(Hours)

FRRProposed

or H/L(m)

L.D. L/H

North

South

Wall Area

Of EBF

(m²)

Permitted

Max. % Of

Openings

% Of

Openings

East

West

3.7.4.3.

3.24 Energy Efficiency: Compliance Path:  ___________________________________________________

Climatic Zone: __________ OBC Table: _____________

3.25 Notes:

NAME OF PRACTICE :

PARKVIEW SENIORS RESIDENCE

165 KING STREET E, NEW CASTLE, ONTARIO

O. Reg. 332/12 O.Reg 79/18

3 STOREY AFFORDABLE SENIORS INDEPENDANT LIVING 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BUILDING

C RESIDENTIAL

GROUND FLOOR
-
-

NOT APPLICABLE
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

3
N/A

1

3.2.2.44
GROUP C, UP TO 4 STOREYS, 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONCSTRUCTION

1st fl: assembly w/ non 
fixed seats and tables

A; 94m2 m2/person 50**

N/a
1hr 1hr

1hr 1hr

0 Hr224

1 Hr223

348

-

5

- 995.27m2

390

20

.25&26

6.0

15&25

L/H 100%

0% & 100%

100%

100%

40%

31% & 40%

31%

31% & 40%

N

Y

Y

-

Not Applicable

-

-

50 max. 3.7.4.3(A) 1M/1F

933.42m2

__________________
__________________

__________________

________________
________________
________________
________________

_________
_________
_________
_________

________
________
________
________

D;36m2

F3;125m2

C;17m2

C;17m2

3
3
34
34________ Total=194

_________________________________
_________ _________ __________________________________________
_________ _________ _________

-

_________________________________
_________ _________ __________________________________________

_________C;10m2__________________ 20

__________ ____ ________ _______ _______
__________ ____ ________ _______ _______

3 max. 3.7.4.7 1 unisex
1 unisex

11.375

995.27m2

2902.55m2

TOTAL=2889.58m2

(LESS THAN 14m HIGH)

1st fl: sleeping rooms
1st fl:office
1st fl: storage
2nd fl:sleeping rooms
3rd fl: sleeping rooms

________________ m2/person
m2/person
m2/person
m2/person
m2/person

**NOTE: ASSEMBLY AREA IS USED ONLY BY THE RESIDENTS LIMITED TO 50 PERSONS BY DESIGN

.95m2/person

2 persons per sleeping room

9.3m2 /person

46m2 /person

2 persons per sleeping room

2 persons per sleeping room

N/a

N/a

N/a

L/H
L/H

L/H
0 Hr

0 Hr

Y

NOTE: SEE SPATIAL SEPERATION CALCULATION SHEET

1st fl: community dining 
room

1st fl: sleeping rooms
1st fl:office

2nd fl:sleeping rooms
3rd fl: sleeping rooms

2-4 persons per suite
2-4 persons per suite
2-4 persons per suite

3.7.4.5
3.7.4.5
3.7.4.5

1 fixture/unit
1 fixture/unit
1 fixture/unit

shared uni.
1 wc per suite
1 wc per suite
1 wc per suite

3.7.4.7.
3.7.4.5.
3.7.4.5.
3.7.4.5.

EXIT WIDTH CALCULATION
Stair Width: 9.2mm per person (144 pl)=req. Agg. width 1785mm    1785mm/2 stair =892mm min. width per stair
Doors/exiits at stairs 6.1mm per persons (194 ppl) =req. Agg. width 1184mm       1182/2 fire exit doors=592mm min. width per fire exit door
Door/exits at ground floor 6.1mm per person (ground floor occupant load 194ppl)=req. Agg. width 1184mm=592mm min. width per fire exit 
door

GROUND FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR

995.71m2

973.42m2

Project No.

Architects
Engineers

Project Managers

1 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 2019-02-08

2 COORDINATION SET 2019-02-13

3 M+E COORDINATION SET 2019-02-20

4 FOR PERMIT 2019-03-11

5 RE-ISSUED FOR PERMIT 2019-05-22

6 ISSUED FOR TENDER 2019-06-05
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PARKVIEW SENIORS EXPANSION

165 KING AVE EAST, NEWCASTLE, ON L1B 1H3

P
A

R
K

V
IE

W
 S

E
N

IO
R

S
 E

X
P

A
N

S
IO

N

16
5 

K
IN

G
 A

V
E

 E
A

S
T

, N
E

W
C

A
S

T
LE

, O
N

 L
1B

 1
H

3

18811

BUILDING No. 2  -  3 STOREY MULTI-UNIT SENIORS RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

D.G. Biddle & Associates Limited
96 King St E, Oshawa, Ontario
L1H 1B6    (t) 905 576 8500
CONTACT: David Biddle, P.Eng. 
david.biddle@dgbiddle.com

NewLeaf Landscape Architecture Ltd.
T: 905-373-5015
E: info@newleaf.pro

W: www.newleaf.pro

SOUTH EAST PERSPECTIVE FROM KING AVE 
1

KEY  PLAN
2

KING AVE EAST
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ARCHITECTURAL : MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL:STRUCTURAL: CIVIL:

LANDSCAPE:

D.G. Biddle & Associates Limited
96 King St E, Oshawa, Ontario
L1H 1B6    (t) 905 576 8500
CONTACT: David Biddle, P.Eng. 
david.biddle@dgbiddle.com

D.G. Biddle & Associates Limited
96 King St E, Oshawa, Ontario
L1H 1B6    (t) 905 576 8500
CONTACT: David Biddle, P.Eng. 
david.biddle@dgbiddle.com

Ivan B. Wallace Ontario Land Surveyor Ltd.
T: 905-623-2205
E: info@ibwsurveyors.com

W: https://ibwsurveyors.com/

SURVEY:

A001 NOTES & LEGENDS
A002 LIFE SAFETY PLANS
A003 OBC EXPOSED BUILDING FACE

CALCULATIONS
A101 SITE PLAN
A200 FOUNDATION PLAN
A201 GROUND FLOOR PLAN
A202 2ND FLOOR PLAN
A203 3RD FLOOR PLAN
A204 ROOF PLAN
A205 UNIT PLANS 1
A206 UNIT PLANS 2
A207 UNIT PLANS 3
A208 UNIT PLANS 4
A209 ENLARGED PLANS
A210 GROUND FLOOR RCP
A211 2ND FLOOR PLAN RCP
A212 3RD FLOOR RCP
A301 NORTH AND SOUTH ELEVATIONS
A302 EAST AND WEST ELEVATIONS
A401 BUILDING SECTIONS
A402 BUILDING SECTIONS
A501 WALL SECTIONS
A502 WALL SECTIONS
A503 WALL SECTIONS
A510 SECTION DETAILS
A511 SECTION DETAILS
A520 TYPICAL DETAILS
A701 STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS
A702 STAIR AND RAILING  DETAILS
A801 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES
A802 CURTAIN WALL TYPES AND ROOM

SCHEDULE
A901 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A905 MILLWORK PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
A906 MILLWORK SECTIONS

S1 STR. NOTES & LEGEND
S2 STR. SCHEDULES
S3 STR. FOUNDATION PLAN
S4 STR. FOUNDATION DETAILS
S5 STR. SECOND FLOOR PLAN
S6 STR. THIRD FLOOR PLAN
S7 STR. ROOF PLAN
S8 STR. ROOF LOADS PLAN
S9 STR. BUILDING SECTIONS
S10 STR. DETAILS
S11 STR. DETAILS

M1.1 PLUMBING FOUNDATION LAYOUT
M1.2 PLUMBING GROUND FLOOR
M1.3 PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR
M1.4 PLUMBING THIRD FLOOR
M1.5 PLUMBING ROOF
M1.6 PLUMBING NOTES AND DETAILS
M2.1 HVAC GROUND FLOOR
M2.2 HVAC SECOD FLOOR
M2.3 HVAC THIRD FLOOR
M2.4 HVAC ROOF PLAN
M2.5 HVAC NOTES
M3.1 GAS GROUND FLOOR
M3.2 GAS SECOND FLOOR
M3.3 GAS THIRD FLOOR
M3.4 GAS ROOF PLAN

E1.1 POWER GROUND FLOOR
E1.2 POWER SECOND FLOOR
E1.3 POWER THRID FLOOR
E1.4 ELEC. ROOF PLAN
E1.5 LIGHTING FIRST FLOOR
E1.6 LIGHTING SECOND FLOOR
E1.7 LIGHTING THIRD FLOOR
E1.8 ELECTRICAL NOTES & DETAILS
E1.9 ELECTRICAL NOTES & DETAILS

TP TOPOGRAPHIC BASE PLAN
SG-1 SITE GRADING PLAN
SS1 SITE SERVICING PLAN
ES-1 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
SL-1 SITE LIGHTING PLAN

L1.0 LANDSCAPE LAYOUT & MATERIALS
L1.1 SHRUB & PERENNIAL PLANTING PLAN
L1.2 TREE PLANTING & PRESERVATION PLAN
L1.3 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
L1.4 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

A000 COVER SHEET
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A520

2
A200

ENT. CANOPY 
ABOVE CANOPY 

ABOVE CANOPY 
ABOVE

EXTERIOR WALL TYPES

STO ECOSHAPE FINISH
(SEE ALSO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS)
102mm RIGID INSULATION
STO GOLD COAT (AIR BARRIER)
16mm EXTERIOR GYPSUM SHEATHING
152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w ROCK WOOL BATT INSULATION
22mm RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 610 C/C
CONT. 6mil VAPOUR BARRIER
13mm GYPSUM BOARD

STO ECOSHAPE FINISH
(SEE ALSO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS)
102mm RIGID INSULATION
CONT. AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
POURED CONCRETE WALL 
(REFER TO STRUCTURAL)
13mm GYPSUM BOARD (LAMINATED)

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES

13mm GYPSUM BOARD
92mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w ROCK WOOL BATT INSULATION
13mm GYPSUM BOARD

CORRIDOR WALL (NON-LOAD BEARING):
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w 150mm SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
[OBC, SB-3 #S8a - 1hr FRR / STC = 55]

POURED CONCRETE WALL
(REFER TO STRUCTURAL)
22mm RESILIENT METAL CHANNEL 
@ 610mm C/C
13mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

SHAFTWALL:
25mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD LINER IN
102mm SHAFT STUDS 
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
[ULC DESIGN No. #W452 SYSTEM 'A' 
- 1hr FRR]

FURRING TYPES

13mm GYPSUM BOARD
92mm STEEL STUDS @ 406mm C/C
c/w 89mm SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS

DEMISING WALL (LOAD BEARING):
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
203mm PRE-ENG LOAD-BEARING STEEL STUDS
c/w 150mm SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS
22mm RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 610mm C/C
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
[OBC, SB-3 #S14a - 1hr FRR / STC = 60]

P1

P2

P2a

P4

P3

F1

W1

W2

316

342

118 248

200 117

273

105

W3

37mm PREFINISHED METAL SIDING
102mm GAL. STEEL GIRTS w/
76mm RIGID INSULATION BETWEEN
CONT. AIR BARRIER
16mm EXTERIOR GYPSUM SHEATHING
152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w ROCK WOOL BATT INSULATION
CONT. 6mil VAPOUR BARRIER
13mm GYPSUM BOARD

320

STO ECOSHAPE FINISH
(SEE ALSO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS)
102mm RIGID INSULATION
STO GOLD COAT (AIR BARRIER)
16mm EXTERIOR GYPSUM SHEATHING
152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w ROCK WOOL BATT INSULATION
22mm RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 610 C/C
CONT. 6mil VAPOUR BARRIER
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
(OBC, SB-2 TABLE 2.3.4.A - 1hr F.R.R.)

W1A

335

Architects
Engineers
Project Managers
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GROUND FLOOR PLAN

153 KING AVE EAST, NEWCASTLE, ON
L1B 1H3

PARKVIEW SENIORS
EXPANSION

1 : 100A201
1.1. Ground Floor Plan1

NORTH
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CORRIDOR WALL (NON-LOAD BEARING):
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152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w 150mm SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
[OBC, SB-3 #S8a - 1hr FRR / STC = 55]
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(REFER TO STRUCTURAL)
22mm RESILIENT METAL CHANNEL 
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13mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
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- 1hr FRR]

FURRING TYPES

13mm GYPSUM BOARD
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c/w 89mm SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS

DEMISING WALL (LOAD BEARING):
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
203mm PRE-ENG LOAD-BEARING STEEL STUDS
c/w 150mm SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS
22mm RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 610mm C/C
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
[OBC, SB-3 #S14a - 1hr FRR / STC = 60]
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152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w ROCK WOOL BATT INSULATION
CONT. 6mil VAPOUR BARRIER
13mm GYPSUM BOARD
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STO GOLD COAT (AIR BARRIER)
16mm EXTERIOR GYPSUM SHEATHING
152mm STEEL STUDS @ 406 C/C
c/w ROCK WOOL BATT INSULATION
22mm RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 610 C/C
CONT. 6mil VAPOUR BARRIER
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
(OBC, SB-2 TABLE 2.3.4.A - 1hr F.R.R.)
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[ULC DESIGN No. #W452 SYSTEM 'A' 
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FURRING TYPES

13mm GYPSUM BOARD
92mm STEEL STUDS @ 406mm C/C
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DEMISING WALL (LOAD BEARING):
16mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
203mm PRE-ENG LOAD-BEARING STEEL STUDS
c/w 150mm SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS
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